PDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how defaulted debt instruments

are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the debt instruments will cure and the value of

collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

110

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

  INTERIM REPORT / 2018 GF SECURITIES

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

 Changes on accounting policies – continued

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

For financial assets subject to ECL impairment, the carrying amounts in accordance with IAS 39 has been

remeasured upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018. The reconciliation of carrying amount in accordance

with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is as follow:

(1) A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of

1 January 2018 is, as follows:

IAS 39 Remeasurement IFRS 9

Ref Category Amount

Re-

classification ECL6 Other Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets

Advances to customers L&R1 61,750,191 — (77,346) — 61,672,845 AC2

Loan and receivable investments L&R 2,479,137 (2,479,137) — — — AC

 To: Financial assets at FVTPL A (58,513)

 To: Debt instruments

   at amortised cost (2,420,624)

Other accounts receivable,

 other receivables

 and prepayments L&R 3,247,283 (59,280) (5,308) — 3,182,695 AC

 To: Debt instruments

   at amortised cost (59,280)

Financial assets held under

 resale agreements L&R 33,667,402 — (40,552) — 33,626,850 AC

Deposits with exchanges and

 non-bank financial institutions L&R 4,700,753 — — — 4,700,753 AC

Clearing settlement funds L&R 17,652,948 — — — 17,652,948 AC

Pledged/restricted bank deposits L&R 164,550 — — — 164,550 AC

Bank balances L&R 56,746,208 — — — 56,746,208 AC

Accounts receivable L&R 3,492,553 — (8,484) — 3,484,069 AC

Amounts due from associates L&R 17,124 — — — 17,124 AC

Financial leasing receivables L&R 4,094,691 — (1,834) — 4,092,857 AC

111

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2018 GF SECURITIES / INTERIM REPORT

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

 Changes on accounting policies – continued

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9  – continued

(1) A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of

1 January 2018 is, as follows: – continued

IAS 39 Remeasurement IFRS 9

Ref Category Amount

Re-

classification ECL6 Other Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Debt instruments at

 amortised cost N/A 14,158,689 (49,525) 28,352 14,137,516 AC

 From: Available-for-sale

   financial assets E 11,678,785 (29,996) 28,352

 From: Loan and receivable

   investments 2,420,624 (18,981)

 From: Other accounts receivable,

   other receivables

   and prepayments 59,280 (548)

L&R 188,012,840 11,620,272 (183,049) 28,352 199,478,415 AC

Available-for-sale financial assets 92,594,399 (92,594,399) — — —

 To: FVTPL B (15,903,143)

 To: Debt instruments at FVTOCI C (52,496,193)

 To: Equity instruments

   at FVTOCI D (12,516,278)

 To: Debt instruments

   at amortised cost E (11,678,785)

AFS3 92,594,399 (92,594,399) — — —

Debt instruments at FVTOCI N/A 52,496,193 (95,083) 95,083 52,496,193 FVTOCI5

 From: Available-for-sale

   financial assets C 52,496,193 (95,083) 95,083

N/A 52,496,193 (95,083) 95,083 52,496,193 FVTOCI

112

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

  INTERIM REPORT / 2018 GF SECURITIES

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

 Changes on accounting policies – continued

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9  – continued

(1) A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of

1 January 2018 is, as follows: – continued

IAS 39 Remeasurement IFRS 9

Ref Category Amount

Re-

classification ECL6 Other Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity instruments at FVTOCI N/A 12,516,278 — — 12,516,278 FVTOCI

 From: Available-for-sale

   financial assets D 12,516,278

N/A 12,516,278 — — 12,516,278 FVTOCI

Financial assets held for trading FVTPL4 61,739,183 — — (11,254) 61,727,929 FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL

 (designated) FVTPL 1,459,532 (1,459,532) — — — FVTPL

 To: Financial assets at FVTPL (1,459,532)

Financial assets at FVTPL N/A 17,423,753 — (26,030) 17,397,723 FVTPL

 From: Loan and receivable

   investments A 58,513

 From: Available-for-sale

   financial assets B 15,903,143 (26,030)

 From: Financial assets at

   FVTPL (designated) 1,459,532

 From: Derivative financial assets 2,565

Derivative financial assets FVTPL 5,450,742 (2,565) — — 5,448,177 FVTPL

 To: FVTPL (2,565)

Investment in an associate

 at FVTPL FVTPL 40,208 — — — 40,208 FVTPL

FVTPL 68,689,665 15,961,656 — (37,284) 84,614,037 FVTPL

Non-financial assets 7,607,735 — 52,687 (23,292) 7,637,130

Total assets 356,904,639 — (225,445) 62,859 356,742,053

113

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2018 GF SECURITIES / INTERIM REPORT

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

 Changes on accounting policies – continued

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9  – continued

(1) A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of

1 January 2018 is, as follows: – continued

IAS 39 Remeasurement IFRS 9

Ref Category Amount

Re-

classification ECL6 Other Amount Category

[…]

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 25,767,855

Reclassification of debt and equity investments

 from available-for-sale to FVTPL 908,503

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (274,446)

Others (9,160)

Deferred tax in relation to the above (150,254)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 26,242,498

Non-controlling interests (25,942)

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (158,946)

116

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

  INTERIM REPORT / 2018 GF SECURITIES

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

 Changes on accounting policies – continued

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9  – continued

(3) A reconciliation between the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 and the ECL

allowances under IFRS 9.

Loans and receivables per IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9:

Impairment allowance for

Impairment

allowance

under IAS 39 at

31 December

2017

Re-

classification

Re-

measurement

ECLs under

IFRS 9 at

1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Advances to customers 68,803 — 77,346 146,149

Other accounts receivable, other

 receivables and prepayments 6,738 (298) 5,308 11,748

Financial assets held under

 resale agreements 104,016 — 40,552 144,568

Accounts receivable 70,271 — 8,484 78,755

Financial leasing receivables 21,548 — 1,834 23,382

Financial investments 50,154 298 19,529 69,981

321,530 — 153,053 474,583

117

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2018 GF SECURITIES / INTERIM REPORT

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

 Changes on accounting policies – continued

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9  – continued

(3) A reconciliation between the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 and the ECL

allowances under IFRS 9 – continued.

Available-for-sale debt investment securities per IAS 39/debt instruments at amortised cost under IFRS 9:

Impairment allowance for

Impairment

allowance

under IAS 39 at

31 December

2017

Re-

classification

Re-

measurement

ECLs under

IFRS 9 at

1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial investments 83,571 — 29,996 113,567

Available-for-sale debt investment securities per IAS 39/debt financial assets at FVTOCI under IFRS 9:

Impairment allowance for

Impairment

allowance

under IAS 39 at

31 December

2017

Re-

classification

Re-

measurement

ECLs under

IFRS 9 at

1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial investments — — 95,083 95,083

118

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

  INTERIM REPORT / 2018 GF SECURITIES

3. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group’s operating segments are consistent with the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2017.

The operating and reportable segment information provided to the chief operating decision maker for the six

months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

Investment Wealth Trading and Investment Segment Consolidated

banking management institution management Others total Elimination total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Unaudited

For the six months ended

 30 June 2018

Segment revenue and results

Segment revenue 583,076 5,616,393 2,505,347 2,263,377 137,092 11,105,285 — 11,105,285

Segment other income

 and gains or losses 2,297 46,320 (21,778) (134,768) 423,106 315,177 — 315,177

Segment revenue and

 other income 585,373 5,662,713 2,483,569 2,128,609 560,198 11,420,462 — 11,420,462

Segment expenses (217,888) (3,174,170) (2,428,974) (1,148,455) (1,046,265) (8,015,752) — (8,015,752)

Segment results 367,485 2,488,543 54,595 980,154 (486,067) 3,404,710 — 3,404,710

Share of results of associates

 and joint ventures — — 7,010 310,983 13,848 331,841 — 331,841

Profit/(loss) before income tax 367,485 2,488,543 61,605 1,291,137 (472,219) 3,736,551 — 3,736,551

Unaudited

As at 30 June 2018

Segment assets and liabilities

Segment assets 703,816 79,476,131 116,022,697 59,770,103 135,055,896 391,028,643 (1,411,000) 389,617,643

Deferred tax assets 853,390

Group’s total assets 390,471,033

Segment liabilities 431,481 69,871,820 60,701,896 35,659,119 135,663,886 302,328,202 — 302,328,202

Deferred tax liabilities 101,940

Group’s total liabilities 302,430,142

119

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2018 GF SECURITIES / INTERIM REPORT

3. SEGMENT REPORTING – continued

Investment Wealth Trading and Investment Segment Consolidated

banking management institution management Others total Elimination total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Unaudited

For the six months ended

 30 June 2017

Segment revenue and results

Segment revenue 1,345,207 5,254,408 3,299,133 3,205,243 307,784 13,411,775 — 13,411,775

Segment other income

 and gains or losses 1,059 43,765 (9,401) 74,363 14,915 124,701 — 124,701

Segment revenue

 and other income 1,346,266 5,298,173 3,289,732 3,279,606 322,699 13,536,476 — 13,536,476

Segment expenses (588,155) (2,826,543) (2,048,051) (1,261,032) (1,217,059) (7,940,840) — (7,940,840)

Segment results 758,111 2,471,630 1,241,681 2,018,574 (894,360) 5,595,636 — 5,595,636

Share of results of associates

 and joint ventures — — — 201,889 1 201,890 — 201,890

Profit/(loss) before income tax 758,111 2,471,630 1,241,681 2,220,463 (894,359) 5,797,526 — 5,797,526

Audited

As at 31 December 2017

Segment assets and liabilities

Segment assets 1,812,568 80,725,545 99,934,519 45,663,173 129,751,338 357,887,143 (1,411,000) 356,476,143

Deferred tax assets 428,496

Group’s total assets 356,904,639

Segment liabilities 419,155 68,609,149 44,881,472 23,211,794 131,069,046 268,190,616 — 268,190,616

Deferred tax liabilities 88,441

Group’s total liabilities 268,279,057

120

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

  INTERIM REPORT / 2018 GF SECURITIES

4. COMMISSION AND FEE INCOME

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Securities brokerages business commission and fee income 1,945,992 1,988,159

Asset management and fund management fee income 1,861,162 1,811,184

Underwriting and sponsoring fees 434,544 1,112,647

Consultancy and financial advisory fee income 170,918 251,827

Futures brokerages business commission and fee income 152,233 160,587

[…]

Price risk is primarily about the unfavourable changes of share price of equity investments, financial

derivative instruments prices, and commodity prices that cause financial loss during the Group’s on-

balance and off-balance business. The Group is exposed to price risk which arises from price fluctuation

of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, the financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income and the available-for-sale financial instruments. Other than daily monitoring the

investment position, trading and earnings indictors, the Group mainly uses VaR, risk sensitivity indicators,

stress testing indicators calculated by Risk Management Department in daily risk monitoring.

 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed to show the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive

income before income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, derivatives and

collective asset management schemes by 10% with all other variables held constant. A positive number

below indicates an increase in profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before income

tax or vice versa.

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the period

Increase by 10% 1,109,298 413,163

Decrease by 10% (1,135,576) (423,796)

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increase by 10% 1,176,838 1,984,701

Decrease by 10% (1,176,838) (1,984,701)

175

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2018 GF SECURITIES / INTERIM REPORT

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

46.4 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk of the Group is the risk that stems from the lack of marketability of a financial instrument

that cannot be bought or sold in a short time to prevent or minimize loss. According to the current policy,

financing channels are relatively limited. During the normal course of business, the Group may face

liquidity risk caused by changes in macroeconomic policy and market conditions, poor operations and